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The La Tuque RCM (also known as the La Tuque agglomeration) is a vast area that 

includes the municipalities of La Tuque, La Bostonnais and Lac-Edouard. It also includes 

the Atikamekw territories of Coucoucache, Wemotaci and Obedjiwan. The RCM covers 

an area of 28,293.71 km², making it the second largest in Quebec after Eeyou Istchee. 

Although the Manawan reserve is not included in the agglomeration or in the Mauricie 

region, as it is located in Lanaudière, it is nevertheless included in the study, as it is a 

component of Nitaskinan, the ancestral domain of the Atikamekw people. 

 

La Tuque's population was 15,038 in 2021, down twenty-one people from 2016. This 

demographic contraction is not new. In 1996, the RCM had 16,499 residents. However, 

there has been a recent increase, starting in 2020, the year of the pandemic. This is partly 

due to inter- or intra-regional transfers, which favored territories outside the CMAs 

during the COVID episode. Lately, rising immigration has also fuelled a certain 

repopulation, which is encouraging for the long-term vitality of the agglomeration, whose 

density of 0.58 inhabitants per square kilometer is particularly low. This population is 

concentrated mainly in the much smaller municipality of La Tuque. 

 

Four thousand four hundred and twenty people (4,420) identified themselves as 

aboriginal (29.4% of the total population), including 3,945 FNI and 25 Inuit. One 

thousand nine hundred and fifty-five (1,955) of these lived in Obedjiwan, and 1,110 in 

Wemotaci. No numbers were recorded in Coucoucache, which is under the responsibility 

of the Wemotaci authorities. Some 880 FN therefore remained off-reserve.  Manawan, in 

the Lanaudière region, was home to 1,960 people. The population of the three inhabited 

communities is declining, as is that of the RCM. According to this information, 

Obedjiwan will lose 26 residents between 2016 and 2021 (1.4%), Wemotaci, 58 (5.9%), 

and Manawan, 60 (2.3%). 

 

Compared to the NA, La Tuque's FNs are younger, have lower levels of education, 

employment, and income. 

 

The anemic demographic trajectory of these areas combines with aging, poor education, a 

less dynamic labor market and lower incomes than elsewhere in Quebec. These realities 

are not unique to La Tuque and the Atikamekw communities, as they can be found in 

other sparsely populated regions geographically isolated from major urban centers, both 

in Quebec and in Canada. This underscores the need for a comprehensive, integrated 

economic and social development strategy based on local assets and specificities, as well 

as cooperation with external resources whose interests are compatible with those of the 

territory's residents. In a context of global ecological, environmental and climatic crisis, 

such a convergence can certainly be found.  
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Introduction  
 

The 2021 census is the main source of information used in this text, which covers the FN 

of the RCM of La Tuque (also called the La Tuque agglomeration by the Ministère des 

Affaires municipales et de l'Habitation du Québec). The community of Manawan, located 

in Lanaudière, is added to the analysis, to cover the traditional Nitaskinan territory of the 

Atikamekw Nation. Information from previous censuses will also be used, to examine the 

evolution of the situation over a number of years. In addition, data from Aboriginal 

Services Canada (ASC), the Secrétariat aux relations avec les Premières Nations et Inuit 

du Québec (SRPNI), and the Institut de la statistique du Québec (ISQ) will be used to 

validate census information, and to update it in some cases. Comparisons between FN 

and NA are proposed whenever possible. 

 

A brief description of the territory is presented in the first part, which also deals with 

population figures, their evolution between 2016 and 2021, and the structure by age and 

gender. The second part looks at education, by age group and gender. The third section 

examines labor market data, broken down by education, age, gender, occupation and 

sectors of activity. The following section covers various parameters of total and labor 

income, including types of earnings. Language is addressed in the fifth section, according 

to the criteria of mother tongue, knowledge of official languages, and language of work. 

 

1. A few observations on the salient facts serve as a conclusion. 

2. Two preliminary remarks are in order. Firstly, the 2021 Census was conducted under 

very special conditions, while pandemic-related restrictions were in force, including 

containment measures. This affected not only the conduct of the exercise, but also the 

facts recorded, including information on employment and income. Certain other 

sources, including previous censuses, are used to validate the information gathered in 

this exceptional context. In addition, the study focuses on small populations, which 

has consequences for the robustness of the data analyzed, and limits the possibility of 

comparisons according to various variables, such as age, gender or education. Where 

questions arise concerning certain statistics, these will be mentioned.   

3. Territory and demography 
 

1.1 La Tuque: the RCM territory 

 

The RCM of La Tuque is the second largest in Quebec, after Eeyou Istchee, covering 

28,293.71 km² and including the municipalities of La Tuque, La Bostonnais and Lac-

Édouard. The Wemotaci and Obedjiwan Atikamekw reserves are enclosed within its 

territory. The distance between Trois-Rivières and the city of La Tuque is 165.6 km 

by road. The distance between Trois-Rivières and Obedjiwan is 501.5 km, or more 

than 6 hours. 
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Map 1: RCM of La Tuque

 
 

This large surface area offers advantages in terms of the resources available in the 

area, but also poses major challenges, particularly in terms of logistics and costs. Its 

remoteness from major urban centers adds to these difficulties. This is an essential 

dimension of the RCM's reality. 

 

 

1.2 Nitaskinan 
 

Nitaskinan is the traditional territory of the Attikamek. The two Attikamek reserves in 

the Mauricie region are located within the La Tuque RCM. They are Wemotaci and 

Obedjiwan, also known as Opitciwan. Map 2 shows that Wemotaci lies 116 

kilometers north of La Tuque, and Obedjiwan 235, almost at the RCM's northern 

boundary. Manawan is 200 kilometers north of Joliette. 
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Map 2 Nitaskinan

 
 

Wemotaci covers an area of 31.6 sq. km, with an additional 0.06 sq. km for 

Coucoucache, which has no inhabitants. Obedjiwan covers 8.3 square km, and 

Manawan 8. The reserves' own territory is therefore limited, which is one of the 

factors encouraging residents to move outwards. 

 

1.3 Population according to the 2021 census 

 

The population of the RCM of La Tuque was 15,038 in 2021, down 21 on 2016. 

Between 1996 and 2019, the decline was 9.2%, but there has been a recent upturn, 

with an increase of 2.2% from 2019 to 2023.  Initially, intra- and inter-regional 
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migrations linked to the COVID-19 pandemic took place in Quebec to the benefit of 

less populated areas, then an increase in international immigration may have 

contributed to a reversal of the demographic decline in outlying areas. 

 

Aboriginals numbered 4,420, including 3,945 FN and 25 Inuit. The Mauricie region 

as a whole was home to 9,085 Aboriginals, including 6,535 FN and 75 Inuit. 

 

The vast majority of FNs in the La Tuque CMA lived in Atikamekw communities, which 

also experienced a decline between 2016 and 2021, at least according to the census. The 

decline would have been most marked in Wemotaci as a percentage of population (5.9%), 

while it was 2.9% in Manawan, and 1.4% in Obedjiwan. The numbers presented in graph 

1 refer to all residents, whether or not they are registered Indians. Graph 2 refers to 

registered Indians only.   
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GRAPH 1 POPULATION OF ATTIKAMEK COMMUNITIES, 2016 AND 2021

 

 Source: Statistics Canada, Census Profile, file 98-401X2021006 

 

GRAPH 2 ATTIKAMEK RESERVE POPULATION BY STATUS INDIAN OR NON-STATUS INDIAN

 
Source: Statistics Canada, file 98100267.ivt 

 

However, these results raise some questions, as information from the ASC Indian 

Register does not indicate a decline in membership during this period, as can be seen in 

graph 3. Note 6 explains the discrepancy.  
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GRAPH 3 ATTIKAMEK COMMUNITY MEMBERS ON AND OFF RESERVE

 

Source: 2021 Census, ASC/RCAANC main table 33.    

Prepared by the Strategic Research and Statistics Branch on June 20, 2024. 1 

 

 

The data in graph 3 show that members living on-reserve would have declined somewhat 

between 2016 and 2021, but those living off-reserve would have increased significantly, 

resulting in the Attikamek group growing by 13.5% overall, with a decline of 1.4% on-

reserve, but an increase of 64% off-reserve. Overall, the growth rate of the Attikamek is 

well above that of the Quebec population, which was 4.1% during this period. 
 

We know that off-reserve FNs are experiencing stronger growth across Canada and have 

been for decades. In addition to the fact that self-identification has led to an increase in 

the number of Aboriginals (including FNs) over the past few censuses, migration to urban 

centers, especially CMAs, has taken place for reasons of education, employment, housing 

or access to services, including health care. 

 

However, the strong growth in native populations over the last few decades is slowing 

down. This will have an impact on demographic structure in the coming years.2 

 

 

 

 
1 The table comes from a request to INSTAT (Indian Statistics), ASC. They differ somewhat from those 
found in the public census files for methodological reasons, essentially linked to the treatment of the 
residence variable. 

2 Statistics Canada, The Aboriginal population continues to grow and is much younger than the non-
Aboriginal population, despite a slowdown in its rate of growth, https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/daily-
quotidien/220921/dq220921a-fra.htm 
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1.4 Age structure of La Tuque FN and Atikamekw communities 

 

The Attikamek are much younger than other Latuquois. The average age in 2021 is 

shown in graph 4, and is under 30 in Attikamek communities, and 30.7 for FNs in the 

CMA. In contrast, the non-aboriginal population is much older, with an average age of 

48.5, almost six years older than in Quebec. 

 

The median age is 23.2 in Obedjiwan, 23.8 in Manawan and 25.2 in Wemotaci, meaning 

that the relative importance of young people is high. It is double that of Quebec, and 

nearly three times that of the NA in La Tuque. In contrast, the 65+ age group has a 

limited weight in all three reserves. However, we must bear in mind the aging of these 

communities, which has been observable for several censuses now, as can be seen in 

graph 4, and is set to continue in the future. In particular, it is estimated that the relative 

mass of people aged 65 and over will double among Quebec FNIs by 2041.3 
  

 

 
3Statistics Canada, Aboriginal Population Projections, for Canada, Provinces and Territories (17-10-0144- 
02). 2021-10-06 
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GRAPH 4 AVERAGE AGE, 2016 AND 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, files 98-401-X2021001, 98-401-X2021006, 98-400-X-2016156 and 98100266.ivt. 

 

The percentage of young people aged 0 to 14 in the FN of La Tuque and the Atikamekw 

communities is around twice the Quebec average, and almost three times that of the 

RCM's NA, which is home to an elderly population. In fact, people aged 65 and over 

make up more than 20% of the population, compared with 3.3% in Manawan, and 

slightly more in the other reserves and among the La Tuque FN. 

 
GRAPH 5 BREAKDOWN BY AGE GROUP, AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL

 
Source: Statistics Canada, files 98-401-X2021001, 98-401-X2021006 and 98100266.ivt 

 

This distinct age pyramid has a major impact on community needs, and on the 

means available to meet them. It also affects demographic dynamics: a younger population 

necessarily has greater potential for natural growth than an older group, even if the birth 

rate is falling. In the case of the Attikamek, as in that of other First Nations, the question is 
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to what extent this increase will take place on or off reserves, with consequences for the 

need and capacity to build and maintain tangible and intangible infrastructures, including 

schools, housing and public services of all kinds. 
 

4. Schooling for La Tuque FN and Atikamekw communities 
 

2.1 Schooling: overview 

 

The census provides data on FN education for territorial divisions and subdivisions of 

5,000 inhabitants or more. We must therefore examine this question for the RCM of La 

Tuque as a whole. Fortunately, we have separate information for FN and NA, allowing us 

to compare their respective results. 

 

Among the population aged fifteen and over, almost two-thirds of FN have no diploma at 

all, which is almost three times higher than for the NA. This under-education exceeds that 

of FN living on reserves in Quebec, for whom the rate was 56.4% in 2021.4 The low 

proportion of FNs among graduates is found at all other levels, as can be seen in graph 6.   

 

 
4 Source: Statistics Canada, file 98-10-0420-01 
 



17 
 

GRAPH 6 PERCENTAGES OF PN AND NA IN THE LA TUQUE RMR BY LEVEL OF EDUCATION, AGES 15 AND OVER, 2021

 
 Source: Statistics Canada, File: 98-10-0415-01 
 

The under-education of FNs is partly explained by their very low median age relative to 

that of NAs. That's why we'll also look at the results for the 25 to 64 age group. In this 

group, the situation is somewhat better, with the no-degree rate falling below 60%, while 

still being much higher than for the rest of the population. With the exception of the 

secondary level, the percentage of graduates is higher in this age group than in the 

younger ones, indicating a continuation of studies or perseverance in schooling among 

the cohorts that have passed the legal age for compulsory school attendance. The 

importance of trade or apprenticeship certificates and diplomas attests to this.  
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GRAPH 7 PERCENTAGES OF FN AND NA BY LEVEL OF EDUCATION, AGES 25 TO 64, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, File: 98-10-0415-01 

 

We also have data for Atikamekw communities, but these do not allow us to distinguish 

between FN and NA. However, as we know that the vast majority of residents are FN, 

this information is useful. It highlights the under-education of these populations, where 

over 50% of the population has not completed high school. In the case of Obedjiwan, this 

is the case for two-thirds of 25–64-year-olds. As a result, few people pursue advanced 

education. Note, however, the significant percentage of holders of apprenticeship or trade 

school certificates or diplomas, indicating in many cases a return to education or practical 

training by adults who did not complete high school, as is the case for the FNs of the 

RCM.  
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GRAPH 8 HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION, 25 TO 64 YEARS, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, file 98-401-2021006 

 

2.2 Schooling and gender5 
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almost all populations, particularly in terms of advanced studies. The gap is even wider 
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bachelor's degree, 7.3% in the 35-44 age group, and 12.5% in the 45-54 age group. They 
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5 Starting with the 2021 census, Statistics Canada has adopted the term “gender” instead of “sex”, 
retaining the distinction between men and women, but adding + for both. 
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clear, and can be observed elsewhere in other FN communities, and among the Inuit as 

well.6 

 

 
GRAPH 9 PERCENTAGE OF GRADUATES BY GENDER AND GROUP, 15 YEARS AND OVER, LA TUQUE, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, File: 98-10-0415-01 

 

Since education is a major determinant of employment and income, as well as general 

well-being, the poor performance of La Tuque's FNs in this respect is a cause for 

concern. But the progress made by women in recent years shows that progress is possible, 

and that it's important that men benefit too. 

 

The under-education observed in the three Atikamekw communities does, however, differ 

by gender. In general, women are better educated, particularly at college and university 

level, while men are more likely to have an apprenticeship or trade certificate or diploma. 

The gender gap is particularly striking in Obedjiwan, the northernmost community, 

where almost three times as many women have a DCS or higher.  

 

The under-education observed in the three Atikamekw communities does, however, differ 

by gender. In general, women are more educated, particularly at the college and 

university levels, while men are more likely to hold an apprenticeship or trade certificate 

 

 
6 Statistics Canada, file 98100415.ivt  
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or diploma. The gender gap is particularly striking in Obedjiwan, the northernmost 

community, where almost three times as many women have a DCS or higher. 

 
GRAPH 10 HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION BY GENDER, 25 TO 64 YEARS, 2021

 

            Source: Statistics Canada, file 98-401-2021006 
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communities 
 

Activity and employment rates are the main indicators studied here. The unemployment 

rate is less reliable, given the small number of First Nations respondents, and the fact that 

the labour market was seriously disrupted during the pandemic. These indicators will 

then be examined by gender, age and education, the three main variables affecting 

participation, in addition to location.   

7
2

,4
%

6
2

,8
%

5
3

,9
%

5
0

,0
%

5
0

,0
%

5
1

,1
%

6,
9% 9,

0%

6,
7%

10
,0

%

5,
6%

12
,8

%

12
,6

%

6,
4%

23
,6

%

11
,1

%

3
5

,2
%

12
,8

%

4
,6

%

1
2

,8
%

1
0

,1
%

2
0

,0
%

5
,6

%

1
4

,9
%

2,
3%

6,
4%

4,
5% 6,

7%

3,
7% 6,

4%

0,0%

10,0%

20,0%

30,0%

40,0%

50,0%

60,0%

70,0%

80,0%

Hommes Femmes Hommes Femmes Hommes Femmes

Obedjiwan Manawan Wemotaci

Aucun certificat, diplôme ou grade

Diplôme d'études secondaires ou attestation d'équivalence

Certificat ou diplôme d'apprenti ou d'une école de métiers

Certificat ou diplôme d'un collège, d'un cégep ou d'un autre établissement non universitaire

Baccalauréat ou grade supérieur



22 
 

3.1 Population aged 25 to 64, activity and employment 

 

The 25 to 64 age group is more present on the job market than the 15 to 24 age group, 

which is often still in school, and the 65 and over age group, which is more likely to be 

retired. We will therefore provide statistics for this age group. 

 

Graph 11 shows that the RCM's NAs have lower activity and employment rates than 

Quebec: 8.3 percentage points in the former case, and 7 in the latter. This is a typical 

situation. CMAs and CAs generally perform better than sparsely populated areas, while 

within the RCM, the NA has a substantial advantage of 16.8 points in activity, and 15.7 

in employment. The people of Wemotaci and Manawan fare better than the FN of La 

Tuque, to which they belong in the first case, while those of Obedjiwan, located in the 

extreme north of the territory, do less well, which can no doubt be partly explained by 

their distance from population centers.  

 
GRAPH 11 ACTIVITY AND EMPLOYMENT RATES OF 25–64-YEAR-OLDS, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, files 98100425.ivt and 98100295.ivt 
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lower level of education adds a further difficulty in a job market that is more difficult 

than in other regions. 

 

GRAPH 12 EMPLOYMENT RATE OF NP LIVING ON AND OFF RESERVE, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, file 98100295.ivt. 

 

3.2 Employment by gender 

 

The employment rate by gender shows a greater gap between male and female FNs in La 

Tuque than among NA or Quebec FNs. Almost six percentage points separate the two 

sexes in the former case, while NA women have an employment rate one percentage 

point higher in the CMA than men. Among Quebec FN, 3.5 p.p. favor men. 
GRAPH 13 EMPLOYMENT RATE BY IDENTITY AND GENDER, AGES 25 TO 64, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, file 98100425.ivt 
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The higher education level of La Tuque FN women does not translate into a better 

situation on the job market, unlike in Eeyou Istchee in particular. The causes undoubtedly 

lie in distinct local realities, including the low level of employment in activities where 

women are more present. 

 

For those living on reserve, the gender gap is widest in Wemotaci, where the employment 

rate for men was 54.9% in 2021, versus 39.8% for women aged 25 to 64. In the other two 

communities, where the overall employment rate is lower, the difference between the 

sexes is smaller: 46.8% versus 37.7% in Manawan, and 36.7% versus 36.1% in 

Obedjiwan. In all three cases, however, men and women have a lower employment rate 

on-reserve than off-reserve, although the gap is small for men in Wemotaci compared to 

the average FN in La Tuque. 

 

3.3 Employment by age group 

 

Age is also a determining factor in labor market participation. Statistics Canada considers 

everyone aged 15 and over to be part of the working-age population. In reality, young 

people aged 15 to 19, but also those aged 20 to 24, are more likely to be studying and are 

therefore less active in the labor market. Later, labor force participation declines, and this 

accelerates from the age of 65 onwards. However, these behaviors vary somewhat from 

place to place, or between social groups. This is true of the FN and NA populations of La 

Tuque.  

 

The young FN of La Tuque and the three Atikamekw communities are very poorly 

employed, compared to the NA. In fact, among 15- to 19-year-olds, they are about five 

times less employed than the NA, except in Wemotaci, where they are still much less 

likely to be employed than the NA. This is not because they are more likely to be in 

school, but rather because they are less likely to be hired. As a rule, young workers are 

employed in accommodation, catering or retail, in jobs requiring little or no special 

qualifications. Such jobs are less likely to be found where FNs live, i.e. far from urban 

centers for the most part.  

 

Although they work twice as hard as their immediate cadets, FNs aged 20 to 24 do so 

much less than NAs from La Tuque. Three times less on average, with Wemotaci still the 

exception. The same or other causes explain this significant variation, with the FN's 

lower level of education once again playing a role. 

 

FNs in the older cohorts are also less active in employment than NAs, but the gaps 

diminish as age progresses, and there's a reversal from age 55 onwards. In the 55 to 64 

age group, FNs outnumber other RCM residents by 7.2 percentage points. The lead is 

smaller on the reserve, but it's there nonetheless. Finally, in the over 65 age group, FNs in 

the RCM work almost twice as hard as NAs, and the difference is even greater on the 

reserve. Lower financial means undoubtedly contribute to this longer working life for 

FNs than for the rest of their fellow citizens.  
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GRAPH 14 EMPLOYMENT RATE BY AGE GROUP, LA TUQUE RCM, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, file 98100425.ivt 
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the degree, the higher the incidence of earnings. In Manawan, the percentage of those 
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GRAPH 15 PERCENTAGE OF ADULTS AGED 15 AND OVER WITH EMPLOYMENT INCOME BY EDUCATION, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, file 98100428.ivt 
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add sales and service occupations, almost half of all workers in the three communities are 

in these fields, compared to more than a third in the province. Conversely, few people in 

Atikamekw communities are employed in the natural and applied sciences, health 

professions or manufacturing. However, jobs in natural resources, agriculture and related 

activities exceed the Quebec average. Jobs in trades, transportation, machinery and 

related fields are somewhat under-represented in Manawan, but exceed the Quebec norm 

in Wemotaci, and even more so in Obedjiwan.  

 
GRAPH 16 PERCENTAGE OF EMPLOYED PERSONS BY OCCUPATION, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, files 98-401-X2021001.ivt and 98-401-X2021006.ivt 
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and over a third in Wemotaci, four to six times more than in Quebec. Education, health 

care and social services are also major employers in these three communities. Together, 

these activities occupy more than 60% of the workforce in each village, compared with 

just over a quarter in the province. Consequently, other sectors, mainly associated with 

private enterprise, are rather marginal employers on Atikamekw reserves.  
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GRAPH 17 PERCENTAGE OF PEOPLE EMPLOYED BY INDUSTRY, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, files 98-401-X2021001.ivt and 98-401-X2021006.ivt 
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Other more imponderable factors can also affect the situation of FNs, such as overt or 
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play a role in some cases, but probably less so in the case of the Attikamek, whose 

command of French is good. 
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Some factors are easier to influence than others. For example, there is a trend towards 

ageing among the FN, who, while remaining a young population, are following the 

general trend observed elsewhere. No amount of action will be able to influence this 

worldwide trend. School enrolment, for its part, has been on the rise for several decades, 

and efforts are continuing, with some successes - insufficient, admittedly, but real. The 

results are particularly noticeable among women. In some cases, the challenge of 

localization can be resolved through the permanent or temporary geographical mobility 

of individuals, or through an integrated local development strategy that takes into account 

all relevant social, cultural, environmental and economic issues.  

 

6. Income 
 

Income can be examined from a variety of angles, from the individual or family point of 

view, gross or net, or according to its sources. All these measures have their reasons for 

being, their strengths, but also their weaknesses. Among other things, they do not take 

into account, or do not fully take into account, variables such as the local cost of living, 

the accessibility and quality of public or private services, cultural dynamism, and so on. 

Let's keep these limitations in mind in this section. 

 

According to data published by the ISQ, La Tuque will rank ninth among the 104 poorest 

RCMs or equivalent territories in 2022, based on per capita disposable income. In its 

case, this amount is $31,272, below the Quebec average of $38,826.  At 13%, the low-

income rate for families also far exceeds the Quebec rate of 7.7% in 2021.  Median 

annual employment income ranks 70th (out of 104), at $47,746, below the Quebec 

average of $54,328.  We can therefore see that the territory is relatively poor, which is 

confirmed by the data on education and employment set out above. On the other hand, 

the ISQ does not provide any information specific to FNs or Indian reserves. We have to 

turn again to the census to obtain this kind of precision, bearing in mind that the 

pandemic and the support measures that accompanied it mean that the year 2020, on 

which several of these indicators were based, is atypical. 

 

4.1 Total median individual income after tax 

 

Residents of the three Atikamekw communities have lower individual incomes than 

Latuquois and Québécois, according to the after-tax measure. The gap reaches almost 

$10,000 between Obedjiwan and the province for both genders, including over $16,000 

among men, but only $4,200 among women. In fact, Atikamekw women earn more than 

their counterparts living on reserve, while the opposite is true for La Tuque and Quebec. 
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GRAPH 18 MEDIAN AFTER-TAX INCOME IN 2020 AMONG BENEFICIARIES ($), AGE 15 AND OVER

 
Source: Statistics Canada, files 98-401-X2021020.ivt and 98-316-X2021001 

 

A combination of higher employment earnings (except in Obedjiwan), due to more 

advanced education, and the greater weight of government transfers, including family 

allowances and retirement pensions, explain this inverse situation compared to what is 

observed elsewhere. For example, income from government transfers accounts for 44% 

of women's earnings in Wemotaci, and 49% in Obedjiwan, far more than for men or for 

Latuquois or Québécois women.  
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GRAPH 19 COMPOSITION OF INDIVIDUAL INCOME IN 2020, BY SOURCE

 
Source: Statistics Canada, files 98-401-X2021020.ivt and 98-316-X2021001 

 

We don't have the information for the RCM FNs, but for the Mauricie region, we can see 

that the situation is different for FNs in general, most of whom are Atikamekw. Their 

incomes are still lower than those of the NA, but higher than those of reserve residents, 

and they are less dependent on government transfers. 
GRAPH 20 MEDIAN TOTAL INCOME FOR NP AND NA IN MAURICIE, 2020

 
Source: Statistics Canada, Table CO-2444 Table 14C, special order from Emploi-Québec 

7
0

5
6

7
1

5
1

7
7

5
3

8
0

6
7

8
4

,2

7
4

,4

6
2

4
7

6
5

4
6

7
3

5
2

6
2

5
6

6
8

,8

6
1

3
0

4
4

2
9

4
9

2
3

4
7

2
0

3
3

1
5

,8

2
5

,6

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

H
o

m
m

es

Fe
m

m
es

H
o

m
m

es

Fe
m

m
es

H
o

m
m

es

Fe
m

m
es

H
o

m
m

es

Fe
m

m
es

  H
o

m
m

es

  F
e

m
m

es

Wemotaci Obedjiwan Manawa La Tuque Québec

  Revenu du marché (%)     Revenu d'emploi (%)   Transferts gouvernementaux (%)

29200
31200

42400

32800

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

40000

45000

Hommes Femmes Hommes Femmes

PN Mauricie NA Mauricie

Revenu total médian ($)



32 
 

 
GRAPH 21 INCOME COMPOSITION OF FN AND NA IN MAURICIE, 2020

 
Source: Statistics Canada, Table CO-2444 Table 14C, special order from Emploi-Québec 

 

 

4.2 Average employment income 

 

Employment income is usually the main source of income for individuals. The wage gap 

between FNs and NAs in La Tuque therefore accounts for most of the observed disparity. 

As noted above, this gap is most evident among men, for whom it is over $22,000 

between Wemotaci and the RCM, and almost $28,000 in relation to Quebec, which is 

roughly double the difference between women. Hourly or weekly wages and annual 

working hours are the factors that determine overall remuneration.  

 
GRAPH 22 AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT INCOME IN 2020 AMONG BENEFICIARIES ($)

 
Source: Statistics Canada, files 98-401-X2021020.ivt and 98-316-X2021001 
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4.3 Work during the year 

 

The census provides aggregate information for people aged fifteen and over at the local 

level, which does not allow us to examine the situation according to different age groups, 

as would be desirable. Taking this limitation into account, we find that residents of 

Atikamekw villages work as much as, or even slightly more than, Latuquois as a whole, 

except in Obedjiwan. Their inequality of remuneration is therefore due more to a lower 

hourly or weekly wage. On the other hand, they are less active than Quebecers. Once 

again, the gap between men is greater in terms of weeks worked than it is between 

Atikamekw and Quebec women. 
 

GRAPH 23 PERCENTAGE OF PEOPLE AGED 15 AND OVER HAVING WORKED ALL YEAR ROUND AND AVERAGE NUMBER OF 

WEEKS WORKED 

 
Source: Statistics Canada, files 98-401-X2021020.ivt and 98-316-X2021001 
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$41,200 for NA men, and $22,200 for NA women. With a university degree, these 

amounts rise to $80,000 for FN men, $64,000 for FN women, $78,000 for NA men and 

$67,600 for NA women. There is therefore a very clear effect of additional years of study 

on this indicator. We also see the advantage of men, and that of NA men, except in the 

case of university income, where FN men are ahead. However, the numbers are small, 

and should be treated with caution. The gaps are smaller between NPs and NAs, as well 

as between men and women if we examine median incomes, but information is lacking 

on this subject.  

 
GRAPH 24 MEDIAN WAGES, COMMISSIONS AND SALARIES BY EDUCATION, AGES 25 TO 64

 
Source: Statistics Canada, file 98100428.ivt 

 

4.4 Employment income by age 

 

Income rises with age, reaching a plateau around 55, then declines as older workers 

gradually withdraw from the labor market. We have information on this subject for the 

Mauricie thanks to a special Emploi-Québec order from Statistics Canada. Individuals 

aged 15 to 24 have low employment incomes, especially among FNs. As we saw earlier, 

there is very little participation in employment in this group, especially among young 

women. The gap between NPs and NAs becomes negligible in the 55-64 age group, 

partly because NAs tend to retire earlier. After the age of 65, FNs are more active and 

earn more, at least in labor compensation, than NAs, among both men and women. 
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GRAPH 25 MEDIAN INCOME BY AGE, MAURICIE, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, Table CO-2444 Table 14C, special order from Emploi-Québec 

 

 

 

4.5 Employment income and gender 

 

The gender pay gap affects La Tuque residents, including FNs, less than those in Quebec 

as a whole. This may be due to the higher level of education among women, as the 

difference between the sexes is greater here than in the province as a whole. As this 

information also concerns people aged 15 and over, the composition of the population 

may also play a role in the facts observed. For example, Latuquois are older than other 

Quebecers, while the FN sub-group is younger. We saw earlier that NA Latuquois in the 

25-64 age cohort earned more than FNs. If we control for this age effect, the essential 

indication in graph 25 is the lesser disparity in labor earnings on the basis of gender in the 

RCM, compared with Quebec, for both FNs and NAs. The reason for this is that the 

RCM has fewer very high earners than the province, and they are still overwhelmingly 

male.  
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GRAPH 26 MEDIAN EMPLOYMENT INCOME BY GENDER, 2021

 
 Source: Statistics Canada, 98100428.ivt file, 98-401-X2021020 and 98-316-X2021001 

 

4.6 Income according to ancestry 

 

Another special order from Emploi-Québec provides data on income by aboriginal 

ancestry. This information includes a larger population than that of single-identity FNs, 

but still illustrates the relative situation of the various nations. The Attikamek rank last in 

this respect, with a median income more than $10,000 lower than that of the Maliseet, 

and $8,000 lower than that of the Cree. Their low labour market participation and 

remuneration are the main reasons for this situation. Only the Naskapi derive a smaller 

proportion of their income from employment. The Atikamekw’s education, but also their 

location in a less dynamic territory, puts them at a disadvantage in this respect.7 

 

 

 
7 On-reserve Mohawks did not participate in the census, nor did one Algonquin community and one Mi'kmaq. The information 

concerning them is therefore patchy, especially in the case of the first communities. 
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GRAPH 27 MEDIAN TOTAL INCOME BY ANCESTRY, QUEBEC, 2021

 
Source: Statistics Canada, Table CO-2444 Table 14C.ivt, special order from Emploi-Québec 

 

4.7 Household income 

 

The true material situation of individuals is even more difficult to estimate from the 

family income measure, as many factors have to be taken into account, including family 

situation: couples without children, couples with one or more children, single-parent 

families, people living outside the family or not, etc. In addition to these factors, there are 

the aforementioned factors such as the local cost of living. In addition to these factors, 

there are those mentioned above, such as the local cost of living. This varies enormously 

across Quebec, and tends to be higher in more remote regions.8 

 

The overall average is therefore not a useful reference in this respect. That's why we've 

indicated a few elements that affect material well-being in graph 28. Family size is larger 

on the reserves than in the RCM or in Quebec as a whole. On the other hand, the 

percentage of single-parent families is higher, as is that of people living outside families. 

This reinforces the other factors mentioned earlier to explain the significantly higher 

incidence of low income in Atikamekw communities. 

 

 

 
8 Institut de recherche et d'information socio-économiques, Le revenu viable hors des grands centers, September 23, 2023, 

https://iris-recherche.qc.ca/publications/le-revenu-viable-hors-des-grands-centres/ 
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Graph 28 Selected family income indicators, 2021

 
Sources: Statistics Canada, files 98-401-X2016065.ivt and 98-401-X2021020.IVT 

 

7. Knowledge and use of languages  
 

Several of the census questions deal with languages. We have selected those concerning 

mother tongue, first official language spoken, language most often spoken at work, and 

knowledge of official languages.9 

 

5.1 Mother tongue 

 

The Atikamekw language is alive and well in all three communities, with 85.8% of 

residents identifying it as their mother tongue. French comes second at 5.3%, followed by 

English at 0.2%. Only a dozen Obedjiwan residents identify English as their mother 

tongue. This picture of a vigorous native language is typical of northern populations such 

as the Cree, Innu and Inuit, whose isolation makes them more resilient to the loss 

suffered by more southerly groups. 

 

Atikamekw is the mother tongue of 19.3% of Latuquois, and French for 74.8%. English 

is a distant second at 1.2%, compared with 7.6% in Quebec. The RCM thus stands out for 

the strong relative presence of the native language as mother tongue, and the marginality 

of English. This obviously has consequences on a number of fronts, including the 

learning, knowledge and use of a second or third language, particularly in school and the 

workplace. 

  

 

 
9 The information in this section comes from the 2021 census files 98-401-*X2021020.ivt and 98-401-
X2021006.  
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5.2 First official language spoken 

 

In all three communities, French is the first official language spoken by 89.8% of people. 

Only 0.4% say that English occupies this position. However, 5.7% say that both 

languages have the status of first official language spoken. 

Across the RCM, French is the first official language spoken by 96.7% of the population, 

and English by 1.3%, while 0.9% place both languages on an equal footing. Here again, 

the RCM stands out from the province, where 13% of respondents identify English as 

their first official language spoken, almost double those whose mother tongue it is, and 

3.9% say the two official languages are on an equal footing for themselves in terms of 

official language spoken. As a result, the Latuquois context is overwhelmingly French-

speaking outside the reserves, which necessarily influences the linguistic behavior of 

their residents. 

 

5.3 Language most often used at work by the population aged 15 and over 

 

Across the three reserves, 57.1% of respondents aged 15 and over say they use 

Atikamekw as their first language of work. The percentage is highest in Obedjiwan, at 

67%, which is the most isolated community, while it is lowest in Wemotaci, at 47.8%. 

French is used by 26.7% of people, with only 12.3% in Obedjiwan. English does not 

appear in any of these communities as anyone's main working language. 

 

French dominates in the RCM, with 86.6% of respondents identifying it as their main 

working language, Atikamekw follows at 8.5%, and English is a distant second at 1.3%. 

Here again, the RCM differs markedly from Quebec as a whole, particularly when it 

comes to the place of English at work. In the province, 14.1% of people say it's their 

main working language, again double the number who say it's their mother tongue. 

 

5.4 Knowledge of official languages 

 
One consequence of the Latuquois reality is that knowledge of English is relatively 
marginal, both on the reserves and in the RCM. In total, 8.2% of residents in the three 
communities know English, compared with 17.2% in the RCM, and 46.4% in Quebec. 
Given the status of English as a lingua franca internationally, including for business 
relations, this low level of proficiency in the Atikamekw communities and La Tuque can 
be an obstacle, particularly in terms of telecommuting or access to positions requiring 
communication with suppliers or customers for whom English is the language of 
business use.  
 
Of course, knowing English means being minimally trilingual if you're Attikamek and live 
in the RCM, which is the case for 7.5% of these people, a significant rate, and 
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undoubtedly higher than that of Quebecers or Canadians whose mother tongue is 
English or French.10  
 

Conclusion 
 

The FN of La Tuque and the Atikamekw communities of Manawan, Obedjiwan and 

Wemotaci are a small, young society with a growing population, although, as with the FN 

and NA population as a whole, they are undergoing a process of aging. They face major 

challenges, of which school enrolment, employment and income are particularly evident 

in the census data. 

 

Demographic growth has mainly taken place outside the communities, a trend seen in 

many other First Nations, as opportunities for training, housing, employment and access 

to services are better in larger urban centers. However, the Attikamek of La Tuque live in 

a territory with little economic or demographic dynamism, which negatively affects their 

situation in relation to other FN in Quebec. 

 

Geographical remoteness helps maintain culture and language, but it also poses a major 

economic challenge for societies whose traditional way of life has been forever altered, 

and who are seeking to enter the contemporary world while preserving their specificity.  

 

Partnership agreements, such as the one recently signed between the Attikamek of 

Wemotaci, the Pekuakamiulnuatsh (Mashteuiatsh) First Nation, the Domaine-du-Roy 

RCM and Hydro-Québec, concerning a major wind farm development, open up prospects 

for empowering these communities to implement integrated educational, social, 

economic and cultural development strategies tailored to their context and capable of 

preserving the integrity and viability of their territories.  Local production that partly 

replaces imports, for example in the food sector, would be a step forward, particularly in 

terms of socially useful employment for people trained for these activities. 

 

 

 

 

10 A Statistics Canada summary of census data indicates that one Canadian in eleven (or around 9%) is 

trilingual or multilingual. However, the majority of these are immigrants whose mother tongue is neither 

English nor French. Statistics Canada, While English and French remain the main languages spoken in 

Canada, the country's linguistic diversity continues to grow, Le Quotidien, August 17, 2022. 


